

No. 19-268

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PARK PROPERTIES ASSOCIATES, L.P., *and*
VALENTINE PROPERTIES ASSOCIATES, L.P.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY	MATTHEW L. KNOWLES*
EDWARD M. RUCKERT	<i>McDermott Will & Emery LLP</i>
<i>McDermott Will & Emery LLP</i>	<i>28 State Street</i>
<i>The McDermott Building</i>	<i>Boston, MA 02109</i>
<i>500 N. Capitol Street NW</i>	<i>(617) 535 3885</i>
<i>Washington, D.C. 20001</i>	<i>mknowles@mwe.com</i>
<i>(202) 756-8901</i>	

THOMAS A. GENTILE	JENNIFER ARONOFF
<i>Wilson Elser Moskowitz</i>	<i>McDermott Will & Emery LLP</i>
<i>Edelman & Dicker LLP</i>	<i>444 West Lake Street</i>
<i>Florham Park, NJ 07932</i>	<i>Chicago, IL 60606</i>
<i>(973) 624-0800</i>	<i>(312) 984 7747</i>

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Reply Brief for Petitioners1
 A. The Federal Circuit has repeatedly
 refused to address its conflicting rulings.1
 B. The Court should grant certiorari to
 ensure the reliable enforcement of
 contracts with the government.....4
 C. The decision below is wrong.5
 D. There has been no waiver, and the
 question is cleanly presented.9
Conclusion10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agility Logistics Servs. Co. KSC v. Mattis</i> , 887 F.3d 1143 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 194 F. 3d 1231 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	2
<i>CMS Contract Mgmt. Servs. v. Massachusetts Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 745 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996).....	4, 8
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	10
<i>New Era Construction v. United States</i> , 890 F.2d 1152 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	3, 7
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 838 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Sioux Honey Ass’n v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 672 F.3d 1041(Fed. Cir. 2012)	2
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	7

Statutes and Rules

24 C.F.R. § 402.5	7
28 U.S.C. § 1491 (Tucker Act).....	<i>passim</i>
Appropriations Act § 524(a)(1), 113 Stat. 1110	7

Other Authorities

Assisted Hous. Servs. Corp., B-406738, et al. (Comp. Gen. Aug. 15, 2012).....	6, 9
--	------

Other Authorities—continued

Form HUD-53015	8
Order Denying Rehearing en banc, <i>Normandy Apartments, Ltd. v. United States</i> , No. 14-5135 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 10, 2016).....	3
Order Denying Rehearing en banc, <i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , No. 15-5082 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 6, 2017).....	3
Third Party Complaint against HUD, <i>Evergreen Square of Cudahy v. Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development Authority</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00743 (E.D. Wisc. Aug. 29, 2013).....	5
U.S. Cert. Pet., <i>CMS Contract Mgmt. Servs. v. United States</i> , No. 14-781 (January 2014)	4
U.S. Reh’g Pet., <i>CMS Contract Mgmt. Servs. v. United States</i> , No. 13-5093 (Fed. Cir. June 23, 2014).....	3
